Public Document Pack

Cabinet

Tuesday, 19th December, 2017
at 4.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader - Councillor Simon Letts

Children’s Social Care - Councillor John Jordan
Communities, Culture and Leisure- Councillor Satvir Kaur
Education and Skills - Councillor Darren Paffey
Environment and Transport - Councillor Jacqui Rayment
Finance - Councillor Mark Chaloner

Health and Community Safety - Councillor Dave Shields
Housing and Adult Care - Councillor Warwick Payne
Sustainable Living - Councillor Chris Hammond

(QUORUM - 3)
Contacts

Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood

Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory

Tel: 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive

The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members
make executive decisions relating to services
provided by the Council, except for those
matters which are reserved for decision by the
full Council and planning and licensing matters
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory
panels.

The Forward Plan

The Forward Plan is published on a monthly
basis and provides details of all the key
executive decisions to be made in the four
month period following its publication. The
Forward Plan is available on request or on the
Southampton City Council website,
www.southampton.gov.uk

Implementation of Decisions

Any Executive Decision may be “called-in” as
part of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny
function for review and scrutiny. The relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panel may ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but does not
have the power to change the decision
themselves.

Mobile Telephones — Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

Use of Social Media

The Council supports the video or au
[...]
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8 MANAGEMENT OF UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS POLICY [ (Pages 11 - 28)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety seeking approval of
the updated Management of Unauthorised Encampments Policy.

9 ENFORCEMENT POLICY [ (Pages 29 - 42)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety seeking approval of
the updated Enforcement Policy.

10 CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS (Pages 43 - 62)




11

12

13

Report of the Service Director Finance and Commercialisation and Cabinet Member
for Finance (where relevant) detailing proposed changes to existing Revenue and
Capital Budgets to incorporate changes to this and future years' budget.

AMENDMENT TO TOLL ORDER [ (Pages 63 - 82)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking a decision to
propose an amendment to the Toll Order which would introduce a new vehicle class
for an electric vehicle and set a charge for that class.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential report to
the following item.

The confidential report contains information deemed to be exempt from general
publication based on Category 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to
Information Procedure Rules. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information
as the report contains confidential and commercially sensitive information. It would
prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial environment, obtain best
value in contract negotiations and prejudice the Council’s commercial relationships
with third parties if they believed the Council would not honour obligations of
confidentiality.

*HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT REVIEW (1 (Pages 83 - 108)

Confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport outlining the
recommended future approach to managing highways assets.

Monday, 11 December 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Agenda Item 4

Record of the decision making held on 14 November 2017 and 30 November
2017.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council

Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

22. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE

END OF SEPTEMBER 2017

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the
following:

General Fund

(i)

(i)
(iii)
(iv)

(v)
(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2017/18 as at September
2017, which is a forecast overspend at year end of £5.00M against the working
budget, as outlined in paragraph 3.

Note that the forecast overspend for portfolios is £5.36M as outlined in
paragraph 4 and further in Appendix 1.

Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the overspend
position as described in paragraphs 5 to 12.

Note t
[...]
ad on 30 November 2017.

(v)  To note the proposed use of the annexe at Kentish Road (32B Kentish Road) to
provide a smaller, reconfigured respite service with an independence focus, and
increasing choice by replicating the service model at the Weston Court scheme
on the Kentish Road site.

(vi)  To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration to initiate a
procurement exercise to appoint a care provider to deliver a reconfigured respite
service at 32B Kentish Road, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Housing and Adult Care and the Service Director, Adults, Housing and
Communities.

DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 19662)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care,
Cabinet agreed the following:

(1) To note the findings from the review which includes the case for change, which is
based on evidence from other Local Authorities, engagement with the disabled
children’s parent/carer forum, children themselves, providers and professionals.
The review presents areas identified for improvement.

(i) To approve the recommendation to proceed to formal consultation on the four
proposals outlined above.

-14 -
Page 4



25.

26.

(iif)

To note the outcome of the consultation will be reported back to Cabinet and
subject to final approval.

UPDATE OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2017/18 TO

2020/21

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 19635)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the
following:

(vi)

(vii)

To note that any implications of announcements made in the Autumn Statement
on the Councils position will be included in the MTFS update to Council in
February 2018.

To note that the report identifies potential additional general fund pressures
totalling £5.87M as detailed in paragraphs 21 to 24 along with the proposed
funding mitigations.

To note that further proposals will need to be considered to address the 2019/20
and future years budget gap and that a further update will be provided in the
update of the MTFS report to Council in February 2018.

To note the position on the Housing Revenue Account as detailed in paragraphs
42 to 51 including the need to make savings of £3.94M in 2018/19.

To note that should any formal budget consultation be required it will be
undertaken as necessary.

To note that if any budget proposals impact on staffing, consultation will be
undertaken in line with legislation and the Councils agreed processes before
proposals are implemented.

To note and ratify the decision to submit a Business Rate Pilot application for
2018/19 as part of a pool with Portsmouth City Council and the Isle of Wight
Council as detailed in paragraph 29.

To delegate authority to the Service Director — Finance & Commercialisation
(S151 Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to do
anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report.

THE GENERAL FUND & HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 TO 2021/22

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 19625)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the
following:

(i)
(if)
(iif)

(iv)

Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £142.17M
(as detailed in paragraph 59) and the associated use of resources.

Approve the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £182.88M (as
detailed in paragraph 59) and the associated use of resources.

Notes that £3.86M has been added to the programme, with approval to spend,
either under delegated powers or by Cabinet subject to the relevant financial
limits. These additions are detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 1 and 3.
Approve the addition of £0.03M to the E&T - City Services programme and
approval to spend £0.03M as detailed in paragraph 9 and Appendix 1.

-15-
Page 5



27.

28.

Approve the addition of £0.39M to the Sustainability programme and approval to
spend £0.39M as detailed in paragrap
[...]
r of
increased compensation payments to incentive voluntary agreements.

Subject to (i) and (ii) above, to approve the proposed Decommissioning of
Housing Stock Policy and the proposed Acquisition and Compulsory Purchase
Orders Policy contained in Appendix 1 and 2.

Subject to receipt of Secretary of State consent where required, To approve the
proposed Decommissioning Plan for the remaining properties in Townhill Park
Regeneration Scheme contained in Appendix 3.

-16 -
Page 6



29.

30.

Subject to approval of (iv), to delegate to the Head of Capital Assets, following
consultation with the Leader and Service Director, Adults, Housing and
Communities approval of further changes to the order of the Decommissioning
Plan for Townhill Park Regeneration Scheme contained in Appendix 3, subject to
any necessary statutory consultation.

POST 16 SEMI-INDEPENDENT ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 19653)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care,
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i)
(ii)

To approve the recommendation to proceed with the collaborative procurement of
post 16 semi-independent accommodation and support.

To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, the Chief
Executive and the Council’s Chief Financial Officer, up to and including entering
into contracts following award for the development and delivery of these services.

COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2017

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 19648)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court
Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and

that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as
practically possible.

-17 -
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Appendix 2

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Jordan, Rayment, Hammond and Dr Paffey
31. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 17/18 19659 - FUTURE OF THE KENTISH

ROAD RESPITE SERVICE

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 19659)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, and
having considered and addressed recommendations made by the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee at the meeting held on 29 November 2017, and
having received representations from Members of the Council, parents and carers,
Cabinet re-confirmed their decision taken on 14 November 2017, having taken into
consideration the following:

(i) That Cabinet agrees to keep Kentish Road Respite Service open whilst it
undertakes a wide ranging procurement exercise for the existing site. The
Cabinet then has the opportunity to move the service to the smaller annex (known
as 32b) dependent upon the occupancy levels and demand following the
operation of the site by the chosen provider. In addition, Cabinet works with
providers to mitigate risks associated with this exercise.

(i) That effective and proactive transition plans are put in place immediately and
resourced appropriately.

(iii) That a detailed protocol was developed detailing the range of services to be
provided at Weston Court and how usage was to be prioritised.

(iv) That Cabinet reviews the processes that have been followed relating to the
Kentish Road Respite Service decision and identifies any lessons that need to be
learnt for any future decisions of this nature.

Cabinet rejected the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee’s
recommendation (i) and accepted recommendations (ii) — (iv) above.

-18 -
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: Cabinet

SUBJECT: Management of Unauthorised Encampments Policy

DATE OF DECISION: 19 December 2017

REPORT OF: Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Felicity Ridgway, Service Lead - Tel: | 023 8083 3310

Policy, Partnerships and
Strategic Planning

E-mail: felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Emma Lewis, Service Director — Te|: | 023 8091 7984
Intelligence, Insight and

Communications

E-mail: emma.lewis@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The council’s current Management of Unauthorised Encampments Policy was
published in September 2005. Since this time there have been a number of legislative
changes, as well structural changes in the council. The current policy therefore
requires updating to ensure legislative compliance and an accurate representation of
Southampton City Council’s approach to managing unauthorised encampments.

The proposed updated policy is included at Appendix 1. This paper sets out the
reasons for updating the policy and the relevant amendments to the 2005 policy.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To review and agree the updated Management of Unauthorised
Encampments Policy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Since the publication of the existing policy in 2005, there have been a number of
legislative changes and updates to national guidance relating to the
management of unauthorised encampments. Southampton City Council has a
responsibility to ensure that unauthorised encampments are managed in line
with relevant legislation, and the policy requires updating in order to reflect this.

2. There have been a number of structural changes within the council which affect
the internal processes and teams dealing with the management of unauthorised
encampments. The policy should be an accurate reflection of the way that
unautho
[...]
e of regulators in assisting people to comply
with regulations by setting out clear and transparent explanation of the regulations, as
well as actively providing education and advice. The current policy therefore requires
updating to ensure that it is in line with the latest legislation.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. To consider and approve the proposed Enforcement Policy

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

2. The Enforcement Policy outlines the council’s approach to encouraging
compliance with its regulations and policies in a way that is in line with current
government legislation and guidance. Encouraging compliance with council
policies and regulations enables the council to promote positive outcomes as
set out in the City Strategy 2016-2020. In addition, it supports the Southampton
City Council Strategy (2016-2020) outcomes:

e People in Southampton live safe, healthy, independent lives

e Southampton is a modern, attractive city where people are proud to live

and work.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. One alternative would be to have no council-wide Enforcement Policy and

instead have individual service area enforcement policies. This is inadvisable
since having a general Enforcement Policy provides a solid common reference
point from which other more sesyice-specific policies can be developed as

1 My\' oJ




necessary. The general policy sets out the principles by which all council
enforcement action should be carried out. If there is no common reference point,
there is a risk that principles are inconsistently applied across different service
areas. This might increase the risk of legal challenge and reduce the fairness
and effectiveness of the council’s approach to enforcement.

Another alternative option would be to have no policies on enforcement. This
would be strongly inadvisable since it would undermine the council’s ability to
support its policies and regulations with effective enforcement. It would also
leave the council vulnerable to lega
[...]
signment
Marriage and | No identified negative impacts. N/A
Civil
Partnership
Pregnancy No identified negative impacts. N/A
and Maternity
Race No identified negative impacts. N/A
Religion or No identified negative impacts. N/A
Belief
Sex No identified negative impacts. N/A
Sexual No identified negative impacts. N/A
Orientation
Community No identified negative impacts. N/A
Safety
Poverty No identified negative impacts. N/A
Health & No identified negative impacts. N/A
Wellbeing
Other No identified negative impacts. N/A
Significant
Impacts
Page 2 of 2

Page 42




Agenda Item 10

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL
BUDGETS

DATE OF DECISION: 19 DECEMBER 2017

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Munira Holloway Tel: | 023 8083 4476
E-mail: | Munira.holloway@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: | Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 4897

E-mail: | Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report is to update members on the progress being made with the procurement and
implementation of an Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system for the council, and to
seek approval for changes to Capital and Revenue budgets to procure and implement
additional modules.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

To note in accordance with the Financial procedure rules capital expenditure of
£1.47min 2017/18 capital programme to facilitate the purchase of additional
modules from Unit 4 to enable the ERP system, as part of the capital digital
transformation project. This is subject to Council Capital Board reviewing the
business case to proceed.

To approve the one-off increase in the revenue budget of £1.35M to facilitate the
change process, and this to be funded from savings as a consequence of the
project and the Transformation Reserve. This expenditure will be phased over
2017/18 and 2018/19 with the majority of the expenditure being in 2018/19.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | By implement
[...]
 April 2018 this is
dependent on the number of reports required
e HR and Payroll — (6 months) April 2018 to October 2018 this includes 3 parallel
payroll runs.
e E-recruitment — (1 month) can be implement in parallel to upgrade so can
implemented from April 2018 when current subscription service ends.
Income Manager — (6-9 months) April 2018 to December 2018

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

16.

The total 4 year capital cost to procure and support the additional modules is quoted to
be £1.08m.

17.

This report informs Cabinet of capital expenditure of £1.47M identified for this project as
detailed in the table below. It is proposed that this will be funded by existing council
resources, specifically from the approved £3m capital budget for Digital Transformation.

18. | It also requests approval of additional annual revenue costs, these are set out in the
table below:
19. | | Item Total Revenue Capital
One off | Recurring | 2017/18
Estimated costs £M £M £M £M
Additional modules inc 4 yr support and 1.08 1.08
licences
Current annual maintenance fee 0.07 0.07
Implementation 0.58 0.58
IT infrastructure 0.15 0.01 0.14
Additional SCC resources 0.25 0.25
Cost to terminate existing contracts 0.45 0.45
Contingency 0.24 0.24
Total estimated costs 2.82 1.27 0.08 1.47
Funded by:
Council Capital Resources already (1.47) (1.47)
assumed within the programme
Saving from maintenance from additional (0.17) (0.10) (0.07)
systems
Transformation Reserve (1.18) (1.17) (0.01)
Total Funding (2.82) (1.27) (0.08) (1.47)
20. | Any further revenue savings from the implementation of an ERP will be utilised towards
closing the medium term financial funding gap. (NT)
Property/Other
21. | No implications at this stage.

Page 46




LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

22.

The purchase of financial management software as set out in this report is authorised
by virtue of s.111 Local Government Act 1972 (power to do anything ancillary to,
conducive to 
[...]
is required.

If uptake of electric vehicles became such that there was a significant impact on traffic
using the route, then the amendment to the Toll Order would need to be reconsidered
in line with the other statutory reasons for charging (including ongoing maintenance
costs of the bridge and bridge facilities).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Transactions and
Universal Services to publish notice of an amendment to the ltchen
Bridge Tolls Order introducing a new class of vehicle (Electric) for
which there will be a zero charge concession until air quality
standards have improved and / or the maintenance requirements of
the bridge require further consideration of proposed charging
structures.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 63



To encourage drivers to use electric vehicles for the benefit of air quality in
Southampton, in the region of the A3025 and the City Centre to improve the
quality of the environment in the areas adjacent to the Itchen Bridge where
traffic congestion occurs at peak times.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

Not amending the Toll Order

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3.

Southampton has been identified as one of the five areas in the UK that is
forecast to exceed EU air quality limits beyond 2020. Alongside a Clean Air
Zone, Southampton City Council is committed to encouraging greater use of
electric vehicles (EV) within the city to aid the City Council’s targets to
improve air quality. This has included examining concessions for Electric
Vehicles to encourage drivers to adopt this technology at an early stage
where this delivers environmental improvements and or addresses air quality
issues caused by vehicle congestion. The City Council has already
implemented a 90% discount on City Centre Parking Season Tickets for
electric vehicle users.

The Itchen Bridge was opened in 1977 to improve access from the east side
of the city to the City Centre. A toll was introduced to;

i) cover the costs of construction and ongoing maintenance
ii) preserve the character and amenity of the area by controlling the
composition and flow of traffic using the bridge

The standard toll charge for a car at peak times is £0.60 while the off-peak
charge is £0.50. Residents of Southampton are entitled to a discount of £0.20
per crossing through the use of a Smart Cities card. The Bridge sees in the
region of 7M crossings per annum with the tolls generating revenue of
approximately £3.2M.

One of the principal reasons for maintaining the Toll on the Bridge is to
preserve the amenity and character of the area. As air quality can be
considered a key component of the amenity of the area, the Council could
consider amending the Toll Order to create a new class of vehicle that would
allow a concession for electric vehicles. This would encourage a greater
proportion of vehicles using the route to be electric for the benefit of air quality
within the area. To further ensure that the amenity and character of the area
is maintained, the electric vehicle concession should only be available to
traffic that is local in nature. Once uptake of electric vehicles by drivers using
the route is such that there is an impact on traffic through the area (i.e.
improved air quality but increased congestion) or the maintenance and
planned maintenance requirements of the bridge require further investment,
the Amendment to the Toll Order would need to be reconsidered to once
again ensure the character and amenity of the area is preserved and planned
and reactive maintenance costs are covered by toll revenue.

The Toll is regulated by statute by the Hampshire Act 1983 and the Toll Order
made pursuant to that Act. Any changes to the Tolls and/or concessions
requires an amendment to the Toll Order. The amendment needs to be
formally proposed and there is statutory representation period of 21 days to
enable the public to make comment or objection. These representations are
then tak
[...]
 Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

None

Page 66



Agenda Item 11

pendix 1

Equality and Safety Impact Assessmeﬁ?
SOUTHAMPTON

CITY COUNCIL &

The public sector Equality Duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act) requires public
bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality
of opportunity, and foster good relations between different people carrying out their
activities.

The Equality Duty supports good decision making — it encourages public bodies to be
more efficient and effective by understanding how different people will be affected by
their activities, so that their policies and services are appropriate and accessible to all
and meet different people’s needs. The Council’'s Equality and Safety Impact
Assessment (ESIA) includes an assessment of the community safety impact
assessment to comply with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable
the council to better understand the potential impact of the budget proposals and
consider mitigating action.

Name or Brief Traffic Regulation Order to propose amending the Toll Order to
Description of introduce a new class of vehicle (Electric) that would receive a
Proposal concession on the toll for crossing the Itchen Bridge
Brief Service
z:();:?jin Electric Vehicle users. Electric vehicles currently constitute
g <1% of privately owned vehicles.
number of
customers)
Summary of
Impact and No significant issues identified
Issues
Potential Encourage drivers to adopt electric vehicles for the benefit of

Positive Impacts | air quality along the A3025 and within the City Centre

Responsible

. Richard Alderson
Service Manager

Date 11/12/2017

Approved by

. Rosie Zambra
Senior Manager

Signature

Date 11/12/2017

Page 67



Potential Impact

Age None N/A
Disability None N/A
Gender None N/A
Reassignment

Marriage and | None N/A
Civil

Partnership

Pregnancy None N/A
and Maternity

Race None N/A
Religion or None N/A
Belief

Sex None 
[...]
ber 7a of the Council's Access to information Procedure R

Appendix 2

Document is Confidential

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	Minutes - 14 November 2017
	Minutes - 30 November 2017

	8 Management of Unauthorised Encampments Policy
	Enc. 1 for Management of Unauthorised Encampments Policy
	Enc. 2 for Management of Unauthorised Encampments Policy

	9 Enforcement Policy
	Enc. 1 for Enforcement Policy
	Enc. 2 for Enforcement Policy

	10 Changes to Existing Revenue and Capital Budgets
	Appendix 1

	11 Amendment to Toll Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 *Highways Asset Management Review
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register
	Appendix 2


	fc-int01-generateAppearances: 
	Date:_3hhj5eylw*qXb1joevTcbA: 05/12/17
	Please choose one of the follo_mXOc67eMp-rYZt09YmBcXg: Some of the screening statements in Section 1 of this document apply to the above project, and a need to carry out a Data Protection Impact Assessment was identified. The assessment has been carried out, and the outcomes will be integrated into the project plan to be developed and implemented.
	Estimated date of project comp_ZuuXY57qe9aDI2jxOVrV*Q: Dec 2018
	Project Summary:_xwNsn7q0F4No79zpvvovvQ: ERP system
The council is looking to procure an Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system that will replace the current HR & Payroll, E-recruitment and Income Manager.

The project will take all existing data held in the current systems (Resourcelink, Civicia ICON and WCN), cleansing / archiving it before putting into the new ERP solution.
	Position:_i0xwsGlidmsjHXnFkDChBg: Project Manager
	Name:_bRwxQ3E72koc5t7iIMqIoA: Karen Hilleard
	If a contractor is being used _dEQAZtqTIo7mHx8LzJSRKQ: n/a
	If you will be making transfer_UEverFnYB4kqHyDkk5UqHg: n/a
	Will the project require you t_Oa0HCAGYfZUNemaLzIgkwQ: n/a
	How will access to the persona_qcuEKTV*20OI07yHrdKG8Q: as per council's current standards

	Will staff ever process the pe_VXZ1xZkphhLq2-M4Mk2ToQ

Minutes of the meeting


- 19 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

32. MANAGEMENT OF UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS POLICY 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19945)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community 
Safety, Cabinet review and agree the updated Management of Unauthorised 
Encampments Policy.  

33. ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19943)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community 
Safety, Cabinet agreed to consider and approve the proposed Enforcement Policy.  

34. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 20043)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To note in accordance with the Financial procedure rules capital expenditure of 
£1.47m in 2017/18 capital programme to facilitate the purchase of additional 
modules from Unit 4 to enable the ERP system, as part of the capital digital 
transformation project. This is subject to Council Capital Board reviewing the 
business case to proceed.

(ii) To approve the one-off increase in the revenue budget of £1.35M to facilitate the 
change process, and this to be funded from savings as a consequence of the 
project and the Transformation Reserve. This expenditure will be phased over 
2017/18 and 2018/19 with the majority of the expenditure being in 2018/19.



- 20 -

35. AMENDMENT TO TOLL ORDER 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19867)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Service Director, Transactions and 
Universal Services to publish notice of an amendment to the Itchen Bridge Tolls Order 
introducing a new class of vehicle (Electric) for which there will be a zero charge 
concession until air quality standards have improved and / or the maintenance 
requirements of the bridge require further consideration of proposed charging 
structures.

36. *HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19897)

On consideration of the confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, Cabinet approved the recommendations set out in the report. 


